Obragas Net (49% interest) – Gas distribution networks in the Netherlands. Acquired together with
the municipality of Eindhoven, the fifth largest city in the Netherlands.

 Netbeheer Haarlemmermeer (49% interest) - Gas distribution networks in the Netherlands. Acquired

together with the municipality of Eindhoven.

   53

Appendix 5: DCF Valuation of Arlanda Express
Table 21. Cash flow assumptions for Arlanda Express

Notes: It has been assumed that the level of working capital is unaffected by higher revenues. This is a rather
conservative assumption as the business requires very little working capital, or negative working capital, since
the customers pay in cash. Depreciation and amortization have been allocated straight over the concession
period.

Net debt is for this case defined as short and long term debt minus excess cash and cash equivalents. Assumed
that all cash is excess. Assumed that the company currently has a debt for non-paid interests to the Swedish state
of approximately SEK 170.9 million which is deducted when the fair value is calculated. Assumed that the
present value of this debt is 143 millions through the calculations.

Table 22. WACC worksheet   Table 23. DCF valuation per 31/12/2003

Table 24. Sensitivity analysis

Terminal year
Fiscal year 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009
In SEK millions
Net sales 359 394 433 475 520 569 586
Net sales function of:

Market share 17.8% 18.5% 19.2% 19.8% 20.5% 21.2% 21.2%
Growth of Arlanda airport 3.8% 3.8% 3.8% 3.8% 3.8% 1.0%
Increase of ticket prices 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%

Op. costs and capex (70% of net sales) -310 -276 -303 -332 -364 -398 -410
Tax effect (28%) -33 -36 -40 -44 -48 -49
Tax adjusted ebit 49 85 94 103 112 123 127
Depreciation and amort. 39 39 39 39 39 39 39
Unlevered FCF 88 124 132 141 151 161 165
Discount rate (WACC) 4.52% 4.52% 4.52% 4.52% 4.52% 4.52%
Sum of PV of FCF 3,637
Terminal value as % of total value 83%

Forward estimates

Change in equity value New equity value
Ticket prices +0.5% (percentage units) 19% 1,663
Ticket prices -0.5% -17% 1,151
Operating costs +10% -49% 704
Operating costs -10% 49% 2,081
Airport passenger growth +1% 41% 1,968
Airport passenger growth -1% -33% 934
Market share +1% 10% 1,533
Market share -1% -10% 1,252
WACC +1% -38% 864
WACC -1% 48% 2,060

Sensitivity analysis

EV (equity value + net debt) 3,637
Debt -2,239
Loan to State -143
Cash 138

Net debt -2,245
Equity value 1,393

Intrinsic ("fair") value calculation
Acquisition price and shareholder loans 580

Debt 2003A 2,239
Cash 2003A -138

"Market enterprise value" 2,682

E/(D+E) 22%
D/(D+E) 78%

Cost of debt (loan from State) 3.85%
Cost of debt (other loans) 6.50%
Cost of debt (average) 5.32%
Marginal tax rate 28.00%

Cost of equity=rf+beta(Rm-Rf) 7.05%
Risk free rate: Rf 4.80%
Unlevered beta (approx. as calculated in 5.3) 0.5
Risk premium (Rm-Rf) 4.50%

WACC=E/(D+E) * Re + D/(D+E) * Rd(1-T) 4.52%